NYSCEF DOC. NO. 11

RECEIVED NYSCEF: 11/12/2021

To Be Argued By: SEAN M. KEMP Time Requested: 15 Minutes

New York County Clerk's Index No. 652857/16

New York Supreme Court

APPELLATE DIVISION—FIRST DEPARTMENT

FAVOURITE LIMITED, CLAUDIO GATELLI, GRAZIANO SGHEDONI, ALBERTO BRENTEGANI, SIRIO SRL, OILE SRL, UPPER EAST SIDE SUITES LLC,

CASE NO. 2021-02511

Plaintiffs-Respondents,

-against-

BENEDETTO CICO, CARLA CICO,

Defendants-Appellants,

151 East Houston Acquisition LLC,

Defendant.

REPLY BRIEF FOR DEFENDANTS-APPELLANTS

EDWARD TOPTANI
TOPTANI LAW OFFICES
375 Pearl Street, Suite 1410
New York, New York 10038
(212) 699-8930
edward@toptanilaw.com

Attorneys for Defendant-Appellant Benedetto Cico SEAN M. KEMP MARVIN KEMP, PLLC P.O. Box 494 44 West Market Street Rhinebeck, New York 12572 (845) 418-5853 sean@marvinkemp.com

Attorneys for Defendant-Appellant Carla Cico

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
ARGUMENT	2
POINT I: THE TRIAL COURT ABUSED ITS DISCRETION WHEN IT GRANTED RESPONDENTS LEAVE TO FILE A THIRD AMENDED COMPLAINT	2
A. RESPONDENTS SHOULD NOT HAVE BEEN GRANTED LEAVE TO FILE AN AMENDED COMPLAINT BECAUSE THERE WAS NO PLEADING PENDING BEFORE THE COURT THAT COULD BE AMENDED	2
B. RESPONDENTS SHOULD NOT HAVE BEEN GRANTED LEAVE TO FILE AN AMENDED COMPLAINT BECAUSE THE AMENDED COMPLAINT FAILED TO CORRECT THE PLEADING'S DEFICIENCIES.	3
POINT II: THE TRIAL COURT ERRED WHEN IT DISREGARDED NEW YORK'S LIBERAL PLEADING STANDARD AND DISMISSED APPELLANTS' COUNTERCLAIMS IN THEIR ENTIRETY	6
CONCLUSION	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE(S)
Cases	
Estate of Calderwood v. ACE Group, Intl. LLC,	
157 A.D.3d 190 (1st Dep't 2017)	5
Elf Atochem N. Am., Inc. v. Jaffari,	
727 A.2d 286 (Del. 1999)	5
Guggenheimer v. Ginzburg,	
43 N.Y.2d 268 (1977)	6
Pullman Group, LLC v. Prudential Insurance Company of America,	
297 A.D.2d 578 (1st Dep't 2002)	3
Wells Fargo Bank, N.A. v. Ndiaye,	
146 A.D.3d 684 (1st Dep't 2017)	3
Wiki Chen v. Sunshine World Travel,	
64 Misc.3d 129(A) (N.Y. App. Term 2019)	3
Rules	
CPLR 2221(e)	4
CPLR 3211(a)(7)	2, 6
